net, which are comprised of deferred financing costs, acquired above-market leases and acquired in-place lease
value, less total debt outstanding, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, noncontrolling interest and preferred
stock. Net tangible book value per share is determined at any date by subtracting our total liabilities from the
total book value of our tangible assets and dividing net tangible book value by the number of shares of common
stock deemed to be outstanding at that date.

At June 30, 2016, our net tangible book value was $127.5 million, or $11.33 per share. After giving effect to
the sale of the shares of our common stock in this offering, including the use of proceeds as described under “Use
of Proceeds,” and the deduction of underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses, our pro forma net
tangible book value as of June 30, 2016 would have been $345.9 million, or $11.43 per share. This represents an
immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.10 per share to existing investors and an immediate dilution
in pro forma net tangible book value of $1.57 per share to new investors purchasing shares of our common stock
in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution to new investors.

Assumed initial public offering price per share ..... $13.00
Net tangible book value per share at June 30, 2016 ..... $11.33
Net increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering ..... $ 0.10

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering(1) ..... $11.43

Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors ..... $ 1.57

(1) Based on pro forma net tangible book value of approximately $345.9 million divided by 30,250,010
common shares to be outstanding after this offering, not including (a) up to 2,988,800 common shares
issuable upon the exercise of the underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares and (b) 359,025
restricted stock units granted under the 2014 Equity Incentive Plan which will vest, if at all, based on
achievement of performance criteria over a performance period , subject to the terms of the grant, and (c)
693,082 common shares available for future issuance available under our 2014 Equity Inventive Plan.